

## Terms & Conditions

PRODUCT USAGE. DESERT ROTOR Ground Control Stations are designed for unmanned vehicles. The product serves as transmitter controls, field computer and wireless video/data communications system. Ground Control Stations have a wide variety of applications and uses. DESERT ROTOR is not liable for uses within research & development and outside of its primary functions and applications. DESERT ROTOR is not able to conduct tests based on all possible combinations of software and hardware environments. Therefore, DESERT ROTOR is unable to promise nor warrant that there will be absolutely no risk of loss or damage of information, or any other kind of loss, during operating, piloting and/or execution of any of the functions or components.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. The software and hardware was designed following careful development and testing by DESERT ROTOR, but DESERT ROTOR is not able to conduct tests based on all possible combinations of software and hardware environment. Therefore, DESERT ROTOR is unable to promise nor warrant that there will be absolutely no risk of loss or damage of hardware, property, information or any other kind of loss, during operating, piloting and/or execution of any of the functions or components. Customer must be fully aware of risks using DESERT ROTOR GCS as the system can be used with countless hardware components that were not tested alongside the systems.

DESERT ROTOR LLC does not warrant that the software and hardware included in GCS units contain no defects or errors. DESERT ROTOR LLC IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL LOSS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM GROUND CONTROL STATIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, DAMAGE TO BUSINESS, CESSATION OF WORK, HARDWARE MALFUNCTION OR DAMAGE, OR ANY OTHER COMMERCIAL DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY, LOSS OR DEATH ARISING FROM USE OF GROUND CONTROL STATIONS. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH CLAIM IS BASED IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF DESERT ROTOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Further, in no event shall the liability of DESERT ROTOR exceed the individual price of the GCS on which liability is asserted. As DESERT ROTOR has no control over use, setup, assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage, injury or death. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability. If Customer and/or End User are not prepared to accept the liability associated with the use of the GCS, Customer is advised to seek an alternative GCS solution.

Date: 5.1.23

Desert Rotor, LLC. Scottsdale, Arizona 85259 phone:1.888.938.8470